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2004-05 in Review
Standings

W L Pct. Stk. H A W L Pct. Stk. H A N Last 10 OT
Western Illinois 13 3 .813 L1 8-0 5-3 19 9 .679 L1 12-0 6-7 1-2 6-4 1-0
Valparaiso 12 4 .750 W5 7-1 5-3 18 10 .643 L1 9-3 8-3 1-4 7-3 1-1
Oakland 12 4 .750 W3 6-2 6-2 21 8 .724 L1 8-3 11-4 2-1 7-3 0-0
Oral Roberts 10 6 .625 W1 5-3 5-3 22 9 .710 L1 10-4 7-4 5-1 7-3 2-0
Chicago State 8 8 .500 W1 5-3 3-5 13 15 .464 L1 9-5 4-7 0-3 5-5 0-0
Southern Utah 7 9 .438 L1 4-4 3-5 11 17 .393 L2 7-7 4-9 0-1 3-7 0-0
UMKC 5 11 .313 L4 4-4 1-7 10 20 .333 L1 5-8 1-9 4-3 4-6 0-0
IUPUI 5 11 .313 L1 3-5 2-6 7 21 .250 L2 5-7 2-12 0-2 4-6 1-1
Centenary 0 16 .000 L21 0-8 0-8 1 25 .038 L25 1-10 0-14 0-1 0-10 0-0

2005 Mid-Con Toshiba
Women’s Basketball

Championship
March 5-8 - Tulsa, Okla.

John Q. Hammons Arena at the UMAC

Saturday, March 5
Game #1 - #1 Western Illinois 70, #8 IUPUI 46
Game #2 - #7 UMKC 59, #2 Valparaiso 49

Sunday, March 6
Game #3 - #4 Oral Roberts 46, #5 Chicago State 44
Game #4 - #3 Oakland 66, #6 Southern Utah 58

Monday, March 7
Game #5 - #4 Oral Roberts 43, #1 Western Illinois 37
Game #6 - #7 UMKC 56, #3 Oakland 53

Tuesday, March 8
Women’s Championship Game
#4 Oral Roberts 48, #7 UMKC 42

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM
Katie Houlehan, UMKC

Alysa Klein, UMKC
Sammi Knapic, UMKC

Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts (MVP)
Jayme Wilson, Oakland

CONFERENCE OVERALL

2004-05 All-Conference Teams
FIRST TEAM
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Tamra Braun, Valparaiso C So. Savage, Minn.
Anne Hafeli, Oakland G Jr. Bloomfield Hills, Mich.
Katie Houlehan, UMKC G Sr. Kansas City, Mo.
Zane Teilane, Western Illinois C Jr. Riga, Latvia
Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts F So. Council Bluffs, Iowa
Jayme Wilson, Oakland G Jr. Shawnee, Kan.

SECOND TEAM
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Janis Beal, Southern Utah G Sr. Lovell, Wyo.
Jessica Cook, Western Illinois G Sr. Taylor Ridge, Ill.
Brooke McAfee, IUPUI F Jr. Valparaiso, Ind.
Nicole Piggott, Oakland F So. Pewamo, Mich.
Jenna Stangler, Valparaiso F Sr. St. Michael, Minn.

HONORABLE MENTION
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Tina Hill, Chicago State G Jr. Robbins, Ill.

ALL-NEWCOMER
Name, School Pos. Yr. Hometown
Jasmine Baines, IUPUI F Fr. Jeffersonville, Ind.
Laura Kizyte, Centenary G Jr. Kaunas, Lithuania
Alysa Klein, UMKC C Fr. Arnolds Park, Iowa
Kristin Pierce, Southern Utah F Jr. Meridian, Idaho
Cassie Warburton, S. Utah G Jr. Price, Utah

PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Zane Teilane, Western Illinois

NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR
Laura Kizyte, Centenary

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Zane Teilane, Western Illinois

SIXTH WOMAN OF THE YEAR
Petra Manakova, Oakland

COACH OF THE YEAR
Leslie Crane, Western Illinois

2005 NCAA Tournament
March 19-21 - Dallas, Texas

Reunion Arena

Saturday, March 19
#3 Texas 64, vs. #14 Oral Roberts 47

Nov. 23 Jessica Cook, Western Illinois, Sr., G
Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts, So., F

Nov. 30 Nicole Piggott, Oakland, So., F
Dec. 7 Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts, So., F
Dec. 14 Carrie Myers, Valparaiso, So., G
Dec. 21 Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts, So., F
Dec. 28 Brooke McAfee, IUPUI, Jr., F

Zane Teilane, Western Illinois, Jr., C

2004-05 Players of the Week

Jan. 4 Nicole Piggott, Oakland, So., F
Jan. 11 Jenna Stangler, Valparaiso, Sr., F
Jan. 18 Anne Hafeli, Oakland, Jr., G
Jan. 25 Zane Teilane, Western Illinois, Jr., C

Jayme Wilson, Oakland, Jr., G
Feb. 1 Kia Hayes, IUPUI, Jr., F
Feb. 8 Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts, So., F

Feb. 15 Tamra Braun, Valparaiso, So., C
Petra Manakova, Oakland, Sr., C

Feb. 22 Zane Teilane, Western Illinois, Jr., C
Mar. 1 Janis Beal, Southern Utah, Sr., G

Carrie Myers, Valparaiso, So., G
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2004-05 in Review
ORU wins Mid-Con Championship

Oral Roberts earned its second Mid-Con title and NCAA
Tournament berth in four years with a 48-42 victory
over seventh-seeded UMKC in the Mid-Con
Championship game. The Golden Eagles also won
conference titles in 1999 and 2001. ORU earned the
league’s automatic bid into the NCAA Tournament where
the Golden Eagles fell to third-ranked Texas, 64-47.
ORU’s Elisha Turek was selected as the Tournament
MVP, while Oakland’s Jayme Wilson and UMKC’s Katie
Houlehan, Alysa Klein and Sammi Knapic were All-
Tournament team choices.

WIU wins third-straight regular-season title
The Westerwinds finished the campaign with a 19-9
overall record and 13-3 mark in Mid-Con action to earn
their third consecutive regular-season title. Their four
regular-season crowns are second only to former Mid-
Con member Youngstown State (5).

McAfee breaks Mid-Con blocks record
With 105 blocked shots last season, IUPUI junior Brooke
McAfee became the all-time rejections leader in
conference history.  Her 310 blocks in three seasons
pass the previous record of  305 set by Northeastern
Illinois’ Dolores Jones (1994-98).  In addition to
McAfee, WIU’s Zane Teilane (281) and Valparaiso’s
Tamra Braun (98) are also in the Top 11 in conference
history.

Teilane wins Player of the Year honors
Western Illinois’ Zane Teilane was honored as the Mid-
Con Player of the Year and Defensive Player of the Year
after leading the Westerwinds to their third-straight
regular season title.  The junior center ranked in the Top
5 in the conference in scoring (15.6), rebounding (9.3),
field goal percentage (.522), free throw percentage
(.827) and blocked shots (3.43).  During the month of
February, Teilane tied the NCAA Division I record for
consecutive free throws made when she connected on 53
straight shots from the charity stripe.

WIU owns top home winning streak
Western Illinois lays claim to the longest home court
winning streak in NCAA Division I (men or women).  The
Westerwinds have won 39 consecutive games at the
friendly confines of Western Hall.  WIU was not without
its share of scares at home last season.  The streak’s
closest call was when Valparaiso took the Winds to
overtime before WIU prevailed.

Four reach scoring milestone
Four Mid-Con players reached the 1,000-point plateau
for their career during the 2004-05 campaign.
Oakland’s Jayme Wilson was the first to reach the mark
in the early part of the season and will begin her senior
year with 1,314 tallies, which is 19th on the Mid-Con’s
all-time list.  Western Illinois’ Zane Teilane (1,055),
OU’s Anne Hafeli (1,051) and Oral Roberts’ Elisha
Turek (1,017) also hit the milestone last season.

2004-05 Women’s Basketball
Academic All-Conference

Name, School Yr.
Lindsay Way, Centenary Jr.
Holli Wilkins, Centenary So.
Renada Blackburn, Chicago State Jr.
Faith Buchanan, Chicago State So.
Brandi-Janai Carter, Chicago State So.
Chandra Timberlake, Chicago State So.
Brooke Boggs, IUPUI Jr.
Erin Guy, IUPUI Jr.
Jessica James, IUPUI Sr
Brooke McAfee, IUPUI Jr.
Elizabeth O’Brien, IUPUI So.
Sammi Knapic, UMKC Jr.
Liz Obrecht, UMKC Jr.
Amanda Batcha, Oakland Sr.
Anne Hafeli, Oakland Jr.
Ashley Holenka, Oakland Sr.
Nicole Piggott, Oakland So.
Leigh Tully, Oakland Sr.
Jayme Wilson, Oakland Jr.
Jessica Boan, Oral Roberts Jr.
Jamie Fithian, Oral Roberts So.
Claudia Louis, Oral Roberts Sr.
Alycia Seay, Oral Roberts So.
Elisha Turek, Oral Roberts So.
Julie Allender, Southern Utah Sr.
Janis Beal, Southern Utah Sr.
Sarah Hutton, Southern Utah Sr.
Kristin Pierce, Southern Utah Jr.
Monique Pili, Southern Utah Sr.
Julie Williams, Southern Utah Sr.
Meredith Baugher, Valparaiso Sr.
Lauren Bechtold, Valparaiso Jr.
Katherine Boone, Valparaiso Sr.
Jamie Gutowski, Valparaiso Jr.
Mayella Kuikhoven, Valparaiso Jr.
Carrie Myers, Valparaiso So.
Betsy Rietema, Valparaiso So.
Jenna Stangler, Valparaiso Sr.
Krystal Taylor, Valparaiso So.
Liga Bergvalde, Western Illinois Sr.
Jessica Cook, Western Illinois Sr.
Laura Reeves, Western Illinois Sr.
Nicole Shafer, Western Illinois Sr.
Zane Teilane, Western Illinois Jr.

OU’s Batcha tops career rebounding list
With 18 rebounds in two games at the Mid-Con
Championship, Oakland’s Amanda Batcha became the
Mid-Con’s career rebounding leader. Her 1,009 boards
pass the previous record of  1,003 set by Northeastern
Illinois’ Dolores Jones (1994-98).

Mid-Con lands several players on NCAA lists
Several Mid-Con women’s basketball players placed their
names among the NCAA statistical leaders last season.
Four players found themselves among the Top 10 in the
nation in their respective categories.  IUPUI’s Brooke
McAfee (3.8) was fifth in blocked shots, while WIU’s
Zane Teilane (3.4) was seventh in the same category.
Oakland’s Jayme Wilson was 10th in three-point field
goal percentage with a .437, while teammate Anne Hafeli
was seventh in three-pointers per game (2.9).

Teams continue to find success at home
For the third year in a row, Mid-Con teams used home
cour t to their advantage, posting a .575 winning
percentage against non-conference foes.  Six of the nine
league schools posted a .500 or better record, led by
regular-season champion Western Illinois with a perfect
12-0 mark.

Team Home Pct. Streak
Centenary 1-10 .091 L10
Chicago State 9-5 .643 W3
IUPUI 5-7 .417 W1
UMKC 5-8 .385 L2
Oakland 8-3 .727 W2
Oral Roberts 10-4 .714 L1
Southern Utah 7-7 .500 L1
Valparaiso 9-3 .750 W4
Western Illinois 12-0 1.000 W39
Total 66-47 .584 --
vs. Non-Conference 23-17 .575 --

Houlehan becomes UMKC’s top DI scorer
Senior Katie Houlehan finished her career with 1,445
points, which makes her UMKC’s all-time leading scorer
in Division I history.  She is also 13th on the Mid-Con
charts.  Houlehan was a first team All-Conference selection
last season after averaging 14.0 points, 4.2 rebounds
and 2.6 assists.  During her senior season, Houlehan
also became the league’s career leader in three-point
field goal attempts (693).

Kizyte leads the Ladies
Newcomer Laura Kizyte became first-year head coach
Elizabeth Wamsley’s top threat last season.  The junior
averaged 11.9 points per game, which ranked 10th in
the Mid-Con, en route to winning the league’s Newcomer
of the Year award.

Manakova tabbed top bench player
Oakland senior Petra Manakova was selected as the
Mid-Con Sixth Woman of the Year after sparking the Golden
Grizzlies to a record-breaking season.  She contributed
8.7 points, 4.4 rebounds and 1.8 blocks per outing.

Other Mid-Con Tidbits
UMKC became the first seventh seed to pick up a win in
the Mid-Con Women’s Basketball Championship ...  The
top seed at the Mid-Con tourney has won its opening
round game each of the last 13 years thanks to WIU’s
70-46 win over IUPUI ... Valparaiso’s Katie Boone
moved into sixth place on the Mid-Con’s career assists
list with 448 helpers in four seasons ... Oral Roberts’
Leah Cannon will likely break the Mid-Con’s all-time
assists record next season.  She ended 2004-05 with
492 career assists, which is two off of the record set by
Youngstown State’s Caroline McCombs (1994-98) ...
Oakland broke the single-season school record with 21
wins in 2004-05 ... Oakland’s Anne Hafeli and IUPUI’s
Brooke McAfee each earned Player of the Week honors
from CSTV last season ... Chicago State tied the school
mark for wins with 13 ... Western Illinois head coach
Leslie Crane picked up her 100th career win last season
... Oakland head coach Eileen Hilliard collected her
50th career victory with a 58-51 decision over league-
leading WIU Feb. 28.
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2004-05 Team Stat Leaders (overall)
SCORING OFFENSE

Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1. Oakland 29 21-8 2,018 69.6
2. Oral Roberts 31 22-9 1,966 63.4
3. Western Illinois 28 19-9 1,719 61.4
4. Valparaiso 28 18-10 1,703 60.8
5. Southern Utah 28 11-17 1,670 59.6
6. Chicago State 28 13-15 1,586 56.6
7. UMKC 30 10-20 1,671 55.7
8. IUPUI 28 7-21 1,513 54.0
9. Centenary 26 1-25 1,360 52.3

SCORING DEFENSE
Team G Pts. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 28 1,486 53.1
2. Valparaiso 28 1,545 55.2
3. Oral Roberts 31 1,773 57.2
4. Chicago State 28 1,631 58.2
5. UMKC 30 1,803 60.1
6. Oakland 29 1,746 60.2
7. Southern Utah 28 1,776 63.4
8. IUPUI 28 1,806 64.5
9. Centenary 26 1,783 68.6

SCORING MARGIN
Team G OFF DEF Margin

1. Oakland 29 69.6 60.2 +9.4
2. Western Illinois 28 61.4 53.1 +8.3
3. Oral Roberts 31 63.4 57.2 +6.2
4. Valparaiso 28 60.8 55.2 +5.6
5. Chicago State 28 56.6 58.2 -1.6
6. Southern Utah 28 59.6 63.4 -3.8
7. UMKC 30 55.7 60.1 -4.4
8. IUPUI 28 54.0 64.5 -10.5
9. Centenary 26 52.3 68.6 -16.3

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Team G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Western Illinois 28 372 508 .732
2. Oakland 29 332 455 .730
3. Southern Utah 28 344 482 .714
4. Oral Roberts 31 370 532 .695
5. UMKC 30 278 400 .695
6. Valparaiso 28 311 467 .666
7. Centenary 26 223 337 .662
8. IUPUI 28 306 470 .651
9. Chicago State 28 324 516 .628

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oakland 29 758 1,752 .433
2. Oral Roberts 31 756 1,789 .423
3. Western Illinois 28 630 1,541 .409
4. Valparaiso 28 621 1,543 .402
5. UMKC 30 626 1,591 .393
6. Southern Utah 28 577 1,578 .366
7. Centenary 26 498 1,383 .360
8. Chicago State 28 599 1,664 .360
9. IUPUI 28 539 1,526 .353

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Western Illinois 28 536 1,459 .367
2. UMKC 30 659 1,774 .371
3. Chicago State 28 579 1,508 .384
4. Valparaiso 28 580 1,510 .384
5. Oakland 29 660 1,704 .387
6. Oral Roberts 31 651 1,663 .391
7. Southern Utah 28 638 1,610 .396
8. IUPUI 28 662 1,628 .407
9. Centenary 26 663 1,583 .419

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oakland 29 170 428 .397
2. Valparaiso 28 150 430 .349
3. Centenary 26 141 446 .316
4. UMKC 30 141 455 .310
5. Southern Utah 28 172 574 .300
6. Western Illinois 28 87 295 .295
7. Oral Roberts 31 84 285 .295
8. IUPUI 28 129 446 .289
9. Chicago State 28 64 237 .270

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oakland 29 113 419 .270
2. Chicago State 28 105 369 .285
3. UMKC 30 185 610 .303
4. Western Illinois 28 115 363 .317
5. IUPUI 28 129 402 .321
6. Oral Roberts 31 161 491 .328
7. Southern Utah 28 145 433 .335
8. Valparaiso 28 134 400 .335
9. Centenary 26 143 406 .352

REBOUNDING OFFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Chicago State 28 1,150 41.1
2. Oakland 29 1,119 38.6
3. Western Illinois 28 1,042 37.2
4. Southern Utah 28 1,038 37.1
5. Oral Roberts 31 1,149 37.1
6. IUPUI 28 1,014 36.2
7. UMKC 30 1,054 35.1
8. Valparaiso 28 972 34.7
9. Centenary 26 865 33.3

REBOUNDING DEFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 28 929 33.2
2. Oral Roberts 31 1,051 33.9
3. Valparaiso 28 1,025 36.6
4. Oakland 29 1,063 36.7
5. Chicago State 28 1,055 37.7
6. UMKC 30 1,133 37.8
7. IUPUI 28 1,102 39.4
8. Southern Utah 28 1,112 39.7
9. Centenary 26 1,061 40.8

REBOUNDING MARGIN
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Mar.

1. Western Illinois 28 1,042 37.2 929 33.2 +4.0
2. Chicago State 28 1,150 41.1 1,055 37.7 +3.4
3. Oral Roberts 31 1,149 37.1 1,051 33.9 +3.2
4. Oakland 29 1,119 38.6 1,063 36.7 +1.9
5. Valparaiso 28 972 34.7 1,025 36.6 -1.9
6. UMKC 30 1,054 35.1 1,133 37.8 -2.6
7. Southern Utah 28 1,038 37.1 1,112 39.7 -2.6
8. IUPUI 28 1,014 36.2 1,102 39.4 -3.1
9. Centenary 26 865 33.3 1,061 40.8 -7.5

BLOCKED SHOTS
Team G Blocks Avg.

1. IUPUI 28 155 5.54
2. Western Illinois 28 140 5.00
3. Valparaiso 28 95 3.39
4. Oral Roberts 31 100 3.23
5. Oakland 29 86 2.97
6. UMKC 30 81 2.70
7. Chicago State 28 75 2.68
8. Southern Utah 28 56 2.00
9. Centenary 26 46 1.77

ASSISTS
Team G Assists Avg.

1. Oakland 29 505 17.41
2. Oral Roberts 31 459 14.81
3. Valparaiso 28 398 14.21
4. Chicago State 28 379 13.54
5. Southern Utah 28 374 13.36
6. UMKC 30 398 13.27
7. Western Illinois 28 368 13.14
8. IUPUI 28 359 12.82
9. Centenary 26 323 12.42

STEALS
Team G Steals Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 31 317 10.23
2. Southern Utah 28 272 9.71
3. Chicago State 28 251 8.96
4. Western Illinois 28 242 8.64
5. Valparaiso 28 239 8.54
6. IUPUI 28 236 8.43
7. Oakland 29 240 8.28
8. Centenary 26 193 7.42
9. UMKC 30 210 7.00

TURNOVER MARGIN
Team G TM Avg. OPP Avg. Mar.

1. Valparaiso 28 379 13.5 475 17.0 +3.43
2. Oral Roberts 31 504 16.3 594 19.2 +2.90
3. Oakland 29 428 14.8 487 16.8 +2.03
4. Western Illinois 28 433 15.5 489 17.5 +2.00
5. Chicago State 28 475 17.0 497 17.8 +0.79
6. Southern Utah 28 527 18.8 519 18.5 -0.29
7. IUPUI 28 549 19.6 470 16.8 -2.82
8. UMKC 30 509 17.0 415 13.8 -3.13
9. Centenary 26 529 20.3 394 15.2 -5.19

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO
Team G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. Oakland 29 505 17.4 428 14.8 1.18
2. Valparaiso 28 398 14.2 379 13.5 1.05
3. Oral Roberts 31 459 14.8 504 16.3 0.91
4. Western Illinois 28 368 13.1 433 15.5 0.85
5. Chicago State 28 379 13.5 475 17.0 0.80
6. UMKC 30 398 13.3 509 17.0 0.78
7. Southern Utah 28 374 13.4 527 18.8 0.71
8. IUPUI 28 359 12.8 549 19.6 0.65
9. Centenary 26 323 12.4 529 20.3 0.61

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Team G 3FG Avg.

1. Southern Utah 28 172 6.14
2. Oakland 29 170 5.86
3. Centenary 26 141 5.42
4. Valparaiso 28 150 5.36
5. UMKC 30 141 4.70
6. IUPUI 28 129 4.61
7. Western Illinois 28 87 3.11
8. Oral Roberts 31 84 2.71
9. Chicago State 28 64 2.29
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2004-05 Individual Stat Leaders (overall)
SCORING

Player-Team Cl. G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
1. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 31 240 5 83 568 18.3
2. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 28 164 0 110 438 15.6
3. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 29 163 62 48 436 15.0
4. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 29 143 83 58 427 14.7
5. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 30 139 75 67 420 14.0
6. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 29 159 12 73 403 13.9
7. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 108 50 83 349 12.5
8. ALEKSIC, Jelena-CC So. 26 137 4 43 321 12.3
9. STANGLER, Jenna-VALPO Sr. 21 99 6 46 250 11.9

10. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 26 112 46 39 309 11.9

REBOUNDING
Player-Team Cl. G OFF DEF TOT Avg.

1. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 31 125 173 298 9.6
2. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 29 76 195 271 9.3
3. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 28 91 169 260 9.3
4. BLACKBURN, Renada-CSU Jr. 28 93 146 239 8.5
5. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 28 71 135 206 7.4
6. RUSHING, Whitney-CC Jr. 22 46 87 133 6.0
7. TIMBERLAKE, Chandra-CSU So. 28 64 105 169 6.0
8. PIERCE, Kristin-SUU Jr. 28 43 124 167 6.0
9. KLEIN, Alysa-UMKC Fr. 29 47 124 171 5.9

10. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 31 76 106 182 5.9

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 3.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FG FGA Pct.

1. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 28 164 314 .522
2. KLEIN, Alysa-UMKC Fr. 29 93 180 .517
3. OBRECHT, Liz-UMKC Jr. 30 119 231 .515
4. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 29 159 314 .506
5. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 28 112 225 .498
6. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 31 240 501 .479
7. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 29 163 351 .464
8. STANGLER, Jenna-VALPO Sr. 21 99 214 .463
9. McAFEE, Brooke-IUPUI Jr. 28 120 264 .455

10. COOK, Jessica-WIU Sr. 28 128 289 .443

ASSISTS
Player-Team Cl. G Assists Avg.

1. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 27 125 4.63
2. CANNON, Leah-ORU Jr. 26 113 4.35
3. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 30 118 3.93
4. JAMSSENS, Eboni-IUPUI Sr. 28 107 3.82
5. HILL, Tina-CSU Jr. 28 105 3.75
6. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 29 108 3.72
7. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 28 93 3.32
8. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 28 81 2.89
9. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 78 2.79

10. JOHNSON, Tiffany-ORU Jr. 31 84 2.71

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FTM FTA Pct.

1. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 30 67 73 .918
2. STANGLER, Jenna-VALPO Sr. 21 46 55 .836
3. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 29 58 70 .829
4. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 28 110 133 .827
5. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 29 73 89 .820
6. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 31 75 93 .806
7. KAVALIAUSKAITE, O.-WIU Sr. 28 60 75 .800
8. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 83 104 .798
9. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 22 51 66 .773

10. RIETEMA, Betsy-VALPO So. 26 68 92 .739

STEALS
Player-Team Cl. G Steals Avg.

1. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 30 72 2.40
2. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 26 57 2.19
3. LANGFORD, Katie-ORU So. 31 67 2.16
4. BLACKBURN, Renada-CSU Jr. 28 51 1.82
5. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 49 1.75
6. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 22 38 1.73
7. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 27 45 1.67
8. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 31 51 1.65
9. COOK, Jessica-WIU Sr. 28 45 1.61

10. WARBURTON, Cassie-SUU Jr. 28 44 1.57

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 1.3 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. CANNON, Leah-ORU Jr. 26 38 83 .458
2. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 29 62 142 .437
3. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 29 83 199 .417
4. MYERS, Carrie-VALPO So. 28 49 124 .395
5. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 22 38 103 .369
6. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 50 142 .352
7. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 30 75 226 .332
8. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 26 46 148 .311
9. GUTOWSKI, Jamie-VALPO Jr. 25 33 108 .306

10. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 28 40 133 .301

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG Avg.

1. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 29 83 2.86
2. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 30 75 2.50
3. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 29 62 2.14
4. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 50 1.79
5. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 26 46 1.77
6. MYERS, Carrie-VALPO So. 28 49 1.75
7. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 22 38 1.73
8. HAYES, Kia-IUPUI Jr. 28 42 1.50
9. CANNON, Leah-ORU Jr. 26 38 1.46

10. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 28 40 1.43

BLOCKED SHOTS
Player-Team Cl. G Blocks Avg.

1. McAFEE, Brooke-IUPUI Jr. 28 105 3.75
2. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 28 96 3.43
3. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 28 67 2.39
4. MANAKOVA, Petra-OU Sr. 28 49 1.75
5. WALKER, Wendi-CSU Jr. 28 39 1.39
6. KLEIN, Alysa-UMKC Fr. 29 33 1.14
7. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 31 26 0.84
8. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 22 17 0.77
9. SEAY, Alycia-ORU So. 31 23 0.74

10. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 28 18 0.64

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 2.5 assists/game)
Player-Team Cl. G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. JOHNSON, Tiffany-ORU Jr. 31 84 2.7 46 1.5 1.83
2. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 29 108 3.7 61 2.1 1.77
3. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 28 93 3.3 59 2.1 1.58
4. CANNON, Leah-ORU Jr. 26 113 4.3 72 2.8 1.57
5. HILL, Tina-CSU Jr. 28 105 3.8 71 2.5 1.48
6. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 28 81 2.9 61 2.2 1.33
7. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 27 125 4.6 100 3.7 1.25
8. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 30 118 3.9 104 3.5 1.13
9. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 28 78 2.8 70 2.5 1.11

10. JAMSSENS, Eboni-IUPUI Sr. 28 107 3.8 100 3.6 1.07
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2004-05 Team Stat Leaders (Mid-Con only)
SCORING OFFENSE

Team G W-L Pts. Avg.
1. Oakland 16 12-4 1,062 66.4
2. Oral Roberts 16 10-6 1,003 62.7
3. Valparaiso 16 12-4 972 60.8
4. Western Illinois 16 13-3 966 60.4
5. Southern Utah 16 7-9 921 57.6
6. Chicago State 16 8-8 914 57.1
7. UMKC 16 5-11 896 56.0
8. Centenary 16 0-16 825 51.6

IUPUI 16 5-11 825 51.6

SCORING DEFENSE
Team G Pts. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 16 783 48.9
2. Valparaiso 16 809 50.6
3. Oakland 16 913 57.1
4. Chicago State 16 924 57.8
5. Oral Roberts 16 939 58.7
6. UMKC 16 953 59.6
7. Southern Utah 16 984 61.5
8. IUPUI 16 1,002 62.6
9. Centenary 16 1,077 67.3

SCORING MARGIN
Team G OFF DEF Margin

1. Western Illinois 16 60.4 48.9 +11.4
2. Valparaiso 16 60.8 50.6 +10.2
3. Oakland 16 66.4 57.1 +9.3
4. Oral Roberts 16 62.7 58.7 +4.0
5. Chicago State 16 57.1 57.8 -0.6
6. UMKC 16 56.0 59.6 -3.6
7. Southern Utah 16 57.6 61.5 -3.9
8. IUPUI 16 51.6 62.6 -11.1
9. Centenary 16 51.6 67.3 -15.8

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Team G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Western Illinois 16 202 270 .748
2. Oakland 16 186 252 .738
3. IUPUI 16 168 233 .721
4. Southern Utah 16 188 262 .718
5. UMKC 16 153 215 .712
6. Oral Roberts 16 173 252 .687
7. Valparaiso 16 177 269 .658
8. Centenary 16 123 188 .654
9. Chicago State 16 156 253 .617

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
1. Oral Roberts 16 393 934 .421
2. Western Illinois 16 358 853 .420
3. Oakland 16 391 942 .415
4. Valparaiso 16 351 857 .410
5. UMKC 16 333 843 .395
6. Chicago State 16 362 950 .381
7. Centenary 16 301 843 .357
8. Southern Utah 16 315 893 .353
9. IUPUI 16 293 843 .348

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Western Illinois 16 290 821 .353
2. Valparaiso 16 306 842 .363
3. UMKC 16 350 934 .375
4. Oakland 16 357 933 .383
5. Southern Utah 16 350 909 .385
6. Chicago State 16 331 835 .396
7. Oral Roberts 16 342 840 .407
8. IUPUI 16 375 906 .414
9. Centenary 16 396 938 .422

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oakland 16 94 228 .412
2. Valparaiso 16 93 245 .380
3. Centenary 16 100 328 .305
4. Southern Utah 16 103 343 .300
5. Western Illinois 16 48 160 .300
6. UMKC 16 77 257 .300
7. IUPUI 16 71 250 .284
8. Oral Roberts 16 44 155 .284
9. Chicago State 16 34 137 .248

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE
Team G FG FGA Pct.

1. Oakland 16 54 226 .239
2. IUPUI 16 64 216 .296
3. Valparaiso 16 63 209 .301
4. Western Illinois 16 70 226 .310
5. UMKC 16 93 295 .315
6. Chicago State 16 61 191 .319
7. Southern Utah 16 74 226 .327
8. Oral Roberts 16 101 285 .354
9. Centenary 16 84 229 .367

REBOUNDING OFFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Oakland 16 637 39.8
2. Chicago State 16 633 39.6
3. Western Illinois 16 588 36.8

Southern Utah 16 588 36.8
5. Oral Roberts 16 582 36.4
6. Valparaiso 16 581 36.3
7. UMKC 16 558 34.9
8. IUPUI 16 551 34.4
9. Centenary 16 500 31.2

REBOUNDING DEFENSE
Team G Reb. Avg.

1. Western Illinois 16 505 31.6
2. Oral Roberts 16 536 33.5
3. Valparaiso 16 544 34.0
4. Oakland 16 558 34.9
5. Chicago State 16 578 36.1
6. UMKC 16 592 37.0
7. IUPUI 16 605 37.8
8. Southern Utah 16 644 40.2
9. Centenary 16 656 41.0

REBOUNDING MARGIN
Team G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Mar.

1. Western Illinois 16 588 36.8 505 31.6 +5.2
2. Oakland 16 637 39.8 558 34.9 +4.9
3. Chicago State 16 633 39.6 578 36.1 +3.4
4. Oral Roberts 16 582 36.4 536 33.5 +2.9
5. Valparaiso 16 581 36.3 544 34.0 +2.3
6. UMKC 16 558 34.9 592 37.0 -2.1
7. IUPUI 16 551 34.4 605 37.8 -3.4
8. Southern Utah 16 588 36.8 644 40.2 -3.5
9. Centenary 16 500 31.2 656 41.0 -9.8

BLOCKED SHOTS
Team G Blocks Avg.

1. Western Illinois 16 93 5.81
2. IUPUI 16 88 5.50
3. Oral Roberts 16 51 3.19

Valparaiso 16 51 3.19
5. Chicago State 16 48 3.00
6. UMKC 16 44 2.75
7. Oakland 16 41 2.56
8. Southern Utah 16 32 2.00
9. Centenary 16 24 1.50

ASSISTS
Team G Assists Avg.

1. Oakland 16 267 16.69
2. Chicago State 16 236 14.75
3. UMKC 16 233 14.56
4. Oral Roberts 16 231 14.44
5. Valparaiso 16 229 14.31
6. Western Illinois 16 218 13.62
7. Southern Utah 16 210 13.12
8. Centenary 16 202 12.62
9. IUPUI 16 197 12.31

STEALS
Team G Steals Avg.

1. Oral Roberts 16 163 10.19
2. Southern Utah 16 158 9.88
3. Valparaiso 16 150 9.38
4. Western Illinois 16 142 8.88
5. Chicago State 16 133 8.31
6. IUPUI 16 132 8.25
7. Centenary 16 123 7.69
8. Oakland 16 113 7.06
9. UMKC 16 103 6.44

TURNOVER MARGIN
Team G TM Avg. OPP Avg. Mar.

1. Oral Roberts 16 260 16.2 314 19.6 +3.38
2. Valparaiso 16 239 14.9 280 17.5 +2.56
3. Western Illinois 16 247 15.4 283 17.7 +2.25
4. Chicago State 16 257 16.1 269 16.8 +0.75
5. Oakland 16 224 14.0 232 14.5 +0.50
6. Southern Utah 16 291 18.2 289 18.1 -0.12
7. IUPUI 16 307 19.2 262 16.4 -2.81
8. UMKC 16 258 16.1 210 13.1 -3.00
9. Centenary 16 300 18.8 244 15.2 -3.50

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO
Team G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. Oakland 16 267 16.7 224 14.0 1.19
2. Valparaiso 16 229 14.3 239 14.9 0.96
3. Chicago State 16 236 14.8 257 16.1 0.92
4. UMKC 16 233 14.6 258 16.1 0.90
5. Oral Roberts 16 231 14.4 260 16.2 0.89
6. Western Illinois 16 218 13.6 247 15.4 0.88
7. Southern Utah 16 210 13.1 291 18.2 0.72
8. Centenary 16 202 12.6 300 18.8 0.67
9. IUPUI 16 197 12.3 307 19.2 0.64

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Team G 3FG Avg.

1. Southern Utah 16 103 6.44
2. Centenary 16 100 6.25
3. Oakland 16 94 5.88
4. Valparaiso 16 93 5.81
5. UMKC 16 77 4.81
6. IUPUI 16 71 4.44
7. Western Illinois 16 48 3.00
8. Oral Roberts 16 44 2.75
9. Chicago State 16 34 2.12
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2004-05 Individual Stat Leaders (Mid-Con only)
SCORING

Player-Team Cl. G FG 3FG FT Pts. Avg.
1. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 16 118 1 41 278 17.4
2. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 16 95 0 62 252 15.8
3. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 16 83 50 18 234 14.6
4. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 16 72 46 36 226 14.1
5. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 16 84 36 21 225 14.1
6. ALEKSIC, Jelena-CC So. 16 92 4 33 221 13.8

BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 70 34 47 221 13.8
8. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 16 77 3 45 202 12.6
9. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 16 74 0 41 189 11.8

10. HAYES, Kia-IUPUI Jr. 16 66 29 26 187 11.7

REBOUNDING
Player-Team Cl. G OFF DEF TOT Avg.

1. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 16 40 114 154 9.6
2. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 16 47 93 140 8.8
3. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 16 60 73 133 8.3
4. BLACKBURN, Renada-CSU Jr. 16 53 77 130 8.1
5. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 16 46 80 126 7.9
6. BAINES, Jasmine-IUPUI Fr. 16 37 78 115 7.2
7. PIERCE, Kristin-SUU Jr. 16 24 72 96 6.0

CARTER, Brandi-Janai-CSU So. 15 34 56 90 6.0
9. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 16 40 55 95 5.9

10. COOK, Jessica-WIU Sr. 16 41 51 92 5.8

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 3.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FG FGA Pct.

1. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 16 95 175 .543
2. KLEIN, Alysa-UMKC Fr. 15 51 94 .543
3. OBRECHT, Liz-UMKC Jr. 16 67 128 .523
4. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 16 74 150 .493
5. ALEKSIC, Jelena-CC So. 16 92 194 .474
6. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 16 118 249 .474
7. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 16 77 166 .464
8. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 16 84 184 .457
9. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 16 83 182 .456

10. TIMBERLAKE, Chandra-CSU So. 16 58 128 .453

ASSISTS
Player-Team Cl. G Assists Avg.

1. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 14 76 5.43
2. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 16 73 4.56
3. BOONE, Katie-VALPO Sr. 13 53 4.08
4. HILL, Tina-CSU Jr. 16 64 4.00
5. JAMSSENS, Eboni-IUPUI Sr. 16 59 3.69
6. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 16 58 3.62

JOHNSON, Tiffany-ORU Jr. 16 58 3.62
8. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 16 55 3.44
9. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 16 54 3.38

10. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 16 52 3.25

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G FTM FTA Pct.

1. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 16 36 38 .947
2. JAMES, Jessica-IUPUI Sr. 16 33 37 .892
3. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 16 62 73 .849
4. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 16 43 51 .843
5. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 12 31 37 .838
6. PIGGOTT, Nicole-OU So. 16 45 54 .833
7. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 47 59 .797
8. OBUDHO, Maureen-ORU Sr. 16 37 49 .755
9. RIETEMA, Betsy-VALPO So. 15 44 59 .746

10. COOK, Jessica-WIU Sr. 16 35 47 .745

STEALS
Player-Team Cl. G Steals Avg.

1. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 16 39 2.44
2. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 16 35 2.19
3. BOONE, Katie-VALPO Sr. 13 28 2.15
4. BLACKBURN, Renada-CSU Jr. 16 33 2.06
5. LANGFORD, Katie-ORU So. 16 32 2.00
6. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 31 1.94
7. WARBURTON, Cassie-SUU Jr. 16 29 1.81
8. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 14 24 1.71
9. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 16 27 1.69

COOK, Jessica-WIU Sr. 16 27 1.69

THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 1.3 made per game)
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 16 36 76 .474
2. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 16 50 110 .455
3. MYERS, Carrie-VALPO So. 16 35 81 .432
4. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 34 86 .395
5. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 16 24 62 .387
6. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 16 46 132 .348
7. HAYES, Kia-IUPUI Jr. 16 29 87 .333

WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 12 21 63 .333
9. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 16 31 107 .290

10. BRABSON, Van’esha-CC Jr. 16 26 90 .289

THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Player-Team Cl. G 3FG Avg.

1. HAFELI, Anne-OU Jr. 16 50 3.12
2. HOULEHAN, Katie-UMKC Sr. 16 46 2.88
3. WILSON, Jayme-OU Jr. 16 36 2.25
4. MYERS, Carrie-VALPO So. 16 35 2.19
5. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 34 2.12
6. KIZYTE, Laura-CC Jr. 16 31 1.94
7. HAYES, Kia-IUPUI Jr. 16 29 1.81
8. WILKINS, Holli-CC So. 12 21 1.75
9. BRABSON, Van’esha-CC Jr. 16 26 1.62

10. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 16 24 1.50

BLOCKED SHOTS
Player-Team Cl. G Blocks Avg.

1. McAFEE, Brooke-IUPUI Jr. 16 64 4.00
2. TEILANE, Zane-WIU Jr. 16 61 3.81
3. BRAUN, Tamra-VALPO So. 16 38 2.38
4. WALKER, Wendi-CSU Jr. 16 29 1.81
5. MANAKOVA, Petra-OU Sr. 15 25 1.67
6. KLEIN, Alysa-UMKC Fr. 15 19 1.27
7. LOUIS, Claudia-ORU Sr. 16 16 1.00
8. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 16 15 0.94
9. TUREK, Elisha-ORU So. 16 11 0.69

10. LOVINGOOD, Stephanie-WIU Fr. 15 10 0.67
RUSHING, Whitney-CC Jr. 12 8 0.67

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 2.5 assists/game)
Player-Team Cl. G Asst. Avg. TO Avg. Ratio

1. BOONE, Katie-VALPO Sr. 13 53 4.1 28 2.2 1.89
2. BATCHA, Amanda-OU Sr. 16 58 3.6 31 1.9 1.87
3. JOHNSON, Tiffany-ORU Jr. 16 58 3.6 35 2.2 1.66
4. KNAPIC, Sammi-UMKC Jr. 14 76 5.4 48 3.4 1.58
5. HILL, Tina-CSU Jr. 16 64 4.0 41 2.6 1.56
6. BECHTOLD, Lauren-VALPO Jr. 16 54 3.4 36 2.2 1.50
7. ORTEGA, Jowan-UMKC So. 16 73 4.6 49 3.1 1.49
8. CASTANS, Rita-WIU Sr. 16 55 3.4 37 2.3 1.49
9. BOGGS, Brooke-IUPUI Jr. 16 40 2.5 30 1.9 1.33

10. BEAL, Janis-SUU Sr. 16 42 2.6 37 2.3 1.14




